51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Under IFRS 1, the company is required to restate its comparative years for all grants of equity instruments
made on or after 7 November 2002. A first time adopter is encouraged to apply IFRS to grants made before
this date to the extent information on the fair value of these equity instruments has previously been publicly
disclosed. The Group has disclosed share option valuations in its US GAAP reporting in prior years and
these valuations have been used for the restated comparatives for all charges and grants made in 2001 and
2002 to improve the comparability of the financial statements.

Dividend Accrual
Under UK GAAP, the Group accrued for the final dividend when proposed. Under IFRS, the dividend is only
recognised at the point it is declared and approved by the shareholders.

Reconciliation of Profit for the year ended 31 December 2003
The changes in accounting policies had the following effect on the profit reported for the year ended
31 December 2003:

As
reported
under UK
GAAP (i)

Joint
Venture

presentational
change

Discontinued
operations

presentational
change

Accounting
policy

changes
under IFRS IFRS

(£ million)
Revenue ..... 1,179 – – – 1,179
Cost of goods sold ..... (345) – – – (345)
Selling, general and administrative

expenses ..... (546) – – (1) (547)
Research and development expenses . . . . . (67) – – – (67)

Trading profit ..... 221 – – (1) 220

Acquisition related expenses ..... (22) – – – (22)
Amortisation expense ..... (19) – – 19 –

Operating profit ..... 180 – – 18 198
Interest receivable ..... 11 – – – 11
Interest payable ..... (17) 1 1 (1) (16)
Other finance costs ..... – – – (4) (4)

Profit before taxation ..... 174 1 1 13 189
Taxation ..... (82) 6 17 3 (56)

Profit from continuing operations ..... 92 7 18 16 133
Discontinued operations:
Share of results of the joint venture ..... 23 (10) – – 13
Share of joint venture restructuring and

acquisition related expenses ..... (3) 3 – – –
Share of results of the associated

undertaking ..... 5 – (2) – 3
Net profit on disposal of associated

undertaking ..... 31 – (16) 8 23

Attributable profit for the year ..... 148 – – 24 172

[…]

Taxation ..... – – – 2 1 – 3

Profit from continuing
operations ..... 19 – (1) 1 (3) – 16

Discontinued operations:
Share of results of the joint

venture ..... – – – – – – –
Share of joint venture

restructuring and acquisition
related expenses ..... – – – – – – –

Share of results of the associated
undertaking ..... – – – – – – –

Net profit on disposal of
associated undertaking ..... – – – – – 8 8

Attributable profit for the
year ..... 19 – (1) 1 (3) 8 24

(i) In 2003 the ‘other’ adjustments to the income statement represent the goodwill not recycled on disposal of the associated
undertaking.

147

51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Reconciliation of Profit for the Year Ended 31 December 2004

As reported
under UK
GAAP (i)

Joint Venture
presentational

change

Accounting
policy

changes
under IFRS IFRS

(£ million)
Revenue ..... 1,249 – – 1,249
Cost of goods sold ..... (335) – – (335)
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . (596) – (2) (598)
Research and development expenses ..... (66) – – (66)

Trading profit ..... 252 – (2) 250
Macrotextured claim ..... (80) – – (80)
Amortisation expense ..... (21) – 16 (5)

Operating profit ..... 151 – 14 165
Interest receivable ..... 17 – – 17
Interest payable ..... (14) 1 – (13)
Other finance costs ..... – – (2) (2)

Profit before taxation ..... 154 1 12 167
Taxation ..... (53) 7 1 (45)

Profit from continuing operations ..... 101 8 13 122
Discontinued operations: Share of results of the

joint venture ..... 24 (8) – 16

Attributable profit for the year ..... 125 – 13 138

(i) The order and description of items presented as “reported under UK GAAP” has been adjusted to ease the direct comparison with
IFRS presentation.

Reconciliation of Profit for the Year Ended 31 December 2004 — Analysis of Accounting Policy
Changes

Goodwill
amortis-

ation
reversal

Intangible
asset

amortis-
ation

Lease
Reclass-
ification

Retirement
benefits

Share
based

payments Other

Accounting
policy

changes
under IFRS

(£ million)
Revenue ..... – – – – – – –
Cost of goods sold ..... – – – – – – –
Selling, general and administrative

[…]

Cost of shares transferred to beneficiaries . . . . . – – 2 – (2) –
Issue of shares ..... 1 7 – – – 8

Net income recognised directly in equity ..... 115 159 (4) 1 340 611
Attributable profit for the year ..... – – – – 138 138
Equity dividends paid in the year ..... – – – – (47) (47)

At 31 December 2004 ..... 115 159 (4) 1 431 702

(i) In 2003 total reported equity was £517m as this included the non-equity share capital of 5 1⁄2% £1.00 cumulative preference
shares totalling £0.3m. On 23 June 2003, following the cancellation of the non-equity share capital, a capital redemption reserve
of £0.3m was established in the Parent Company. This reserve was extinguished during 2003.

149

51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Equity at 1 January 2003
The effect of the changes to the Group’s accounting policies on the equity of the Group at the date of
transition, 1 January 2003 was as follows.

As
reported
under UK

GAAP

Accounting
policy

changes
under IFRS IFRS

(£ million)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 256 10 266
Intangible assets ..... 317 1 318
Investment in joint venture ..... 115 (1) 114
Investments ..... 5 – 5
Investment in associated undertaking ..... 8 – 8
Non-current receivables (i) ..... 7 (5) 2
Non-current asset derivatives (i) ..... 13 – 13
Deferred tax assets (i) ..... 4 40 44

725 45 770
Current assets
Inventories ..... 230 – 230
Trade and other receivables ..... 249 – 249
Current asset derivatives (i) ..... 8 – 8
Cash and bank ..... 23 – 23

510 – 510

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 1,235 45 1,280

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Called up equity share capital ..... 113 – 113
Share premium account ..... 144 – 144
Own shares ..... (3) – (3)
Non-equity share capital ..... – – –
Accumulated profits ..... 263 (34) 229

Total equity ..... 517 (34) 483

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings ..... 164 11 175
Retirement benefit obligation ..... 9 121 130
Other payables due after one year ..... 5 – 5
Non-current liability derivatives ..... 1 – 1
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 56 (25) 31

235 107 342
Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans — due within one year ..... 153 – 153
Trade and other payables ..... 247 (31) 216
Provisions — due within one year ..... 23 3 26
Current liability derivatives ..... 3 – 3
Current tax payable ..... 57 – 57

483 (28) 455

Total Liabilities ..... 718 79 797

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ..... 1,235 45 1,280

(i) Under UK GAAP these balances are reported within current assets but have been broken out here to ease comparison.

150

51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Equity at 1 January 2003 — Analysis of Accounting Policy
Changes

Lease
reclass-
ification

Deferred
tax

Retirement
benefits

Dividend
accrual Other

Accounting
policy

changes
under IFRS

(£ million)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment ..... 10 – – – – 10
Intangible assets ..... – – – – 1 1

[…]

Total equity ..... (1) 26 (80) 27 (6) (34)

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings ..... 11 – – – – 11
Retirement benefit obligation . . . – – 121 – – 121
Other payables due after one

year ..... – – – – – –
Non-current liability

derivatives ..... – – – – – –
Deferred tax liabilities ..... – (25) – – – (25)

11 (25) 121 – – 107
Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans —

due within one year ..... – – – – – –
Trade and other payables ..... – – (9) (27) 5 (31)
Provisions — due within one

year ..... – – – – 3 3
Current liability derivatives . . . . . – – – – – –
Current tax payable ..... – – – – – –

– – (9) (27) 8 (28)
Total Liabilities ..... 11 (25) 112 (27) 8 79
TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES ..... 10 1 32 – 2 45

151

51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Equity at 31 December 2003

As
reported
under UK

GAAP

Accounting
policy

changes
under IFRS IFRS

(£ million)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 257 9 266
Intangible assets ..... 269 18 287
Investment in joint venture ..... 122 (1) 121
Investments ..... 5 – 5
Non-current receivables (i) ..... 9 (7) 2
Non-current asset derivatives (i) ..... 21 – 21
Deferred tax assets (i) ..... 4 39 43

687 58 745
Current assets
Inventories ..... 231 – 231
Trade and other receivables ..... 268 – 268
Current asset derivatives ..... 32 – 32
Cash and bank ..... 26 – 26

557 – 557

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 1,244 58 1,302

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Called up equity share capital ..... 114 – 114
Share premium account ..... 152 – 152
Own shares ..... (2) – (2)
Other reserves (ii) ..... 3 (2) 1
Accumulated profits ..... 373 (28) 345

Total equity ..... 640 (30) 610

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings ..... 100 9 109
Retirement benefit obligation ..... 9 132 141
Other payables due after one year ..... 4 – 4
Non-current liability derivatives ..... 5 – 5
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 61 (23) 38

179 118 297
Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans — due within one year ..... 97 – 97
Trade and other payables ..... 234 (30) 204
Provisions — due within one year ..... 20 – 20
Current liability derivatives ..... 5 – 5
Current tax payable ..... 69 – 69

425 (30) 395

Total Liabilities ..... 604 88 692

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ..... 1,244 58 1,302

(i) Under UK GAAP these balances are reported within current assets.

(ii) Other reserves are not shown separately from retained earnings under UK GAAP — the balance reported represents the
cumulative translation movements since the date of transition to IFRS at 1 January 2003.

152

51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Equity at 31 December 2003 — Analysis of Accounting Policy
Changes

Goodwill
amortis-

ation
reversal

Lease
Reclass-
ification

Deferred
tax

Retirement
benefits

Dividend
accrual Other

Accounting

[…]

Total equity ..... 18 – 17 (89) 29 (5) (30)

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings ..... – 9 – – – – 9
Retirement benefit obligation . . . . – – – 132 – – 132
Other payables due after one

year ..... – – – – – – –
Non-current liability derivatives . . – – – – – – –
Deferred tax liabilities ..... – – (22) (1) – – (23)

– 9 (22) 131 – – 118

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans — due

within one year ..... – – – – – – –
Trade and other payables ..... – – – (7) (29) 6 (30)
Provisions — due within one

year ..... – – – – – – –
Current liability derivatives ..... – – – – – – –
Current tax payable ..... – – – – – – –

– – – (7) (29) 6 (30)
Total Liabilities ..... – 9 (22) 124 (29) 6 88
TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES ..... 18 9 (5) 35 – 1 58

153

51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Equity at 31 December 2004

As
reported
under UK

GAAP

Accounting
Policy

changes
under IFRS IFRS

(£ million)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 282 8 290
Intangible assets ..... 332 43 375
Investment in joint venture ..... 121 – 121
Investments ..... 5 – 5
Non-current receivables (i) ..... 12 (10) 2
Non-current asset derivatives (i) ..... 24 – 24
Deferred tax assets (i) ..... 6 61 67

782 102 884
Current assets
Inventories ..... 285 – 285
Trade and other receivables ..... 298 – 298
Current asset derivatives ..... 22 – 22
Cash and bank ..... 33 – 33

638 – 638

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 1,420 102 1,522

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Called up equity share capital ..... 115 – 115
Share premium account ..... 159 – 159
Own shares ..... (4) – (4)
Other reserves (ii) ..... 7 (6) 1
Accumulated profits ..... 450 (19) 431

Total equity ..... 727 (25) 702

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings ..... 144 9 153
Retirement benefit obligation ..... 9 138 147
Other payables due after one year ..... 14 – 14
Provisions — due after one year ..... 32 – 32
Non-current liability derivatives ..... 2 – 2
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 32 8 40

233 155 388
Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans — due within one year ..... 32 – 32
Trade and other payables ..... 259 (28) 231
Provisions — due within one year ..... 50 – 50
Current liability derivatives ..... 13 – 13
Current tax payable ..... 106 – 106

460 (28) 432

Total Liabilities ..... 693 127 820

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ..... 1,420 102 1,522

(i) Under UK GAAP these balances are reported within current assets.

(ii) Other reserves are not shown separately from retained earnings under UK GAAP — the balance reported represents the
cumulative translation movements since the date of transition to IFRS at 1 January 2003.

154

51. First Time Adoption Of International Financial Reporting Standards — (continued)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Equity 31 December 2004 — Analysis of Accounting Policy
Changes

Goodwill
amortis-

ation
reversal

Reclass-
ification

for
acquis-
itions

Lease
Reclass-
ification

Deferred
tax

Retirement